
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer East Community Committee 

 

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 

Meeting to be held in Swarcliffe Community Centre, Stanks 
Gardens, Leeds, LS14 5LS 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Millar - Kippax and Methley; 

 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Lloyd - Temple Newsam; 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 

Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 JULY 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 July 2024 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 
 

15 - 
16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

17 - 
26 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

27 - 
32 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 10th December 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Millar in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, P Grahame, M Harland, 
H Hayden, J Lennox and S McCormack 

 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 11, Outer East Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Lewis and N 
Lloyd. 
 

6 Minutes - 5 March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5 March 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

8 Update from West Yorkshire Police  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Inspector Nicholls of the East Leeds Neighbourhood Policing Team gave the 
Committee an update on policing issues in Outer East Leeds.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 There had been an overall reduction in serious and acquisitive crime 
across the area. 

 Temple Newsam – There had been a significant reduction in crime but 
high levels of theft from the person following the music festival. 

 Kippax & Methley had seen a decrease in crime but an increase in 
thefts of motor vehicles. 

 Garforth & Swillington – there had been an increase in crime across 
the ward in burglary, theft from the person and theft of motor vehicles.  
This had led to increased patrols. 

 Crossgates & Whinmoor had seen a slight increase in crime and there 
had been an increase in theft from motor vehicles. 

 Anti-social behaviour had decreased across Outer East but there had 
bee
[...]
P Grahame 

Brigshaw Co-Operative Trust Cluster 1 J Lewis 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland 

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame 

York Road LCP 1 H Hayden 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment  

Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

P Grahame 

D Coupar 

M Millar 

J Lennox 

J Gibson 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 M Millar 

 
11 Outer East Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an update on the Youth Activity Fund Consultation.  It asked that consultation 
with young people, conducted via the Youth Activity Fund survey, informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager, presented the report. 
 
There had been 397 responses from young people to the survey, the majority 
being done on-line and with some from Breeze events.  The Voice and 
Influence Team had also been involved in assisting young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities but had only collected 5 responses. 
 
Priorities identified by young people included outdoor activities, after school 
provision and activities that were fun and helped create friendships.  Popular 
activities included mixed activities, outdoor activities, sports, cooking and arts 
& crafts. 
 
Members would be advised if projects submitted met priorities identified by 
young people. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the low response from young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities and questioned whether their 
needs would be met with the popular activities that had been highlighted in 
the survey.  It was reported that the Youth Service had filled in some 
questionnaires with young people who had additional needs but the 
questionnaire did not have provision to identify this.  It was suggested that 
future questionnaires have an option to identify young people with additional 
needs. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Glen O’Malley and Deeta Tren-Humphries gave an update on Youth Service 
Provision in the area.  There were still staffing challenges within the service 
but all planned services were running.  The service was due to take delivery 
of a new mobile bus and work had been done to submit applications for Youth 
Activities Funds and school holiday provision.  There would be mobile 
provision at this weekends Pride event in the city centre with buses located at 
Leeds Bridge and the Corn Exchange. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That reflections from the last 12 months be noted. 
2. That details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey be noted. 
3. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2024/25. 
4. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 

Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 

 
12 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2024/25. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe,  Community Committee Team Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Members were asked to approve the minimum conditions for making 
delegated decisions.  These conditions were outlined in paragraph 14 
of the report. 

 Members were informed of funds available in the Wellbeing, Youth 
Activities Fund, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  A 
ward by ward breakdown of funds was given. 

 Members were asked to consider the following funding applications: 
o Community Engagement Pot - £2,000 requested – Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Grit Bin refills – Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£500.00), Garforth & 

Swillington (£500), Kippax & Methley (£1,500.00), Temple 
Newsam (£700) – Members were supportive of this application. 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community, Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme - 
£14,887.00 requested.  Members queried the levels of the 
proposed ward contributions and how these were calculated.  
There were also further concerns regarding provision when the 
library was re-located and whether contributions should be 
sought from Inner East wards.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

o West Yorkshire Fire Youth Intervention Programme – Although 
this was an excellent project, Members felt this would use too 
much of the funding available and was for a relatively small 
group of young people.  It was recommended that the 
application be refused. 

o Halton Moor – Activity Adventure Countryside Residential – 
Members recommended that this be refused.  There had not 
been any contact with Members from the organisation and the 
trip was only for 15 young people. 

o Kippax Kicks – It was recommended that this be deferred as it 
would use half the remaining YAF funds. 

o Rhinos Summer Camps – Members queried the accessibility of 
these camps for all children and the venues to be used.  There 
was concern that children from outside the area were benefitting 
from the funding.  It was recommended to defer. 

o Breeze in the Park - £3,800 requested from each ward.  
Members supported the application for Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor and Temple Newsam but asked to defer elsewhere in 
order to investigate any alternative ways of raising the funds. 

o School Holiday Programme Crossgates & Whinmoor and 
Temple Newsam – it was suggested that this item be deferred to 
consider the split of funding from YAF and Wellbeing Budgets. 

o School Holiday Programme Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & 
Methley – it was suggested that this item be deferred to consider 
the split of funding from YAF and Wellbeing Budgets. 

o Festive Light Switch on Event at Austhorpe Road - £9,140 
requested – Members supported this application 

o Garforth Festive Light Switch on Event - £7,590.00 requested – 
Members supported this application 

o Kippax Gala - £2,344.00 requested – Members supported this 
application 

o TNCP Cluster Sumer Holiday Activity Programme 2024 - £5,000 
requested – Members asked that this be deferred to see if there 
could be a reduction in costs. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a. That the Minimum Conditions as set out in paragraph 14 be agreed. 
b. That details of the change regarding the administration of Small Grants 

be noted. 
c. That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
d. That details of the Youth Activity Fund budget be noted. 
e. That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
f. That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
g. That the following projects be approved: 

o Community Engagement Pot - £2,000.00 
o Grit Bin Refills - Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£500.00), Garforth & 

Swillington (£500), Kippax & Methley (£1,500.00), Temple 
Newsam (£700) 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

o Breeze in the Park – Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £3,800.00 and 
Temple Newsam £3,800.00 

o Festive Light Switch on Event at Austhorpe Road - £9,140.00 
o Garforth Festive Light Switch on Event - £7,590.00 
o Kippax Gala - £2,344.00. 

h. That the following projects be deferred: 
o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 

Community – CDGNS 
o Kippax Kicks 
o Rhinos Summer Camps 
o Breeze in the Park – Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley. 
o School Holiday Programme – Cross Gates & Whinmoor and 

Temple Newsam 
o School Holiday Programme – Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & 

Methley 
o TNCP Cluster Summer Holiday Activity Programme 2024 

i. That the following projects be refused: 
o West Yorkshire Fire Youth Interventions Programmes 
o Halton Moor – Activity Adventure Countryside Residential 

j. That details of projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
 

13 Outer East Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members were also asked to make nominations to the Community Committee 
Sub-Groups. 
 
With regard to the role of the Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion, it 
was reported that the scope of this would be widened to include Inclusive 
Growth and discussions were ongoing with colleagues in Economic 
Development. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the following Sub-Group appointments be made for 2024/25: 

 

Sub Group Current Appointees Community Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

Cllr M Millar (Chair) 
Cllr N Sharpe 
Cllr P Grahame 
Cllr S Field 

Cllr M Millar 

Environment Cllr P Grahame (Chair) 
Cllr M Harland 
Cllr H Hayden 

Cllr P Grahame 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 

Cllr S McCormack 

Community 
Safety 

Cllr D Coupar (Chair) 
Cllr P Grahame 
Cllr M Harland 
Cllr M Dobson  

Cllr D Coupar 
 
 
 

14 Date and time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Liz Jarmin 

Report to: Outer East Community Committee 

Report author: Oliver Taylor 
 
Date: 17th September 2024     To note  

Community Safety & Anti-Social Behaviour in Outer East 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To form a discussion around any community safety issues in the Outer East with 

Elected Members and partners. 

Main issues 
 
2. The discussion topic as outlined above is included at the specific request of the 

Community Committee Chair, to highlight localised issues facing the area wards in 

respect to anti-social behaviour. 

3. The agenda item provides an opportunity for members to raise concerns with officers 

from LASBT, Housing and West Yorkshire Police, and share ideas on possible solutions 

to reduce incidents of anti-social behaviour in the Outer East area. 

Conclusion 
 
4. The report invites Elected Members to discuss current community safety concerns. 

Recommendations 
 
5. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and comment as 

appropriate. 

Background information 
 

• None  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:     Oliver Taylor, Localities Officer, 0113 37 89953 
     
Date:            17th September 2024                                   For Decision 

Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  

       
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.  

Main Issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these budgets 

is to support the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the area and provide a 

range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support projects that 

contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligi
[...]
ittee Plan Priorities/ Objectives 
 

• Community cohesion 

• Health and well being  

• Combating obesity 

 

31. Project Title: Public Space CCTV Cameras – Outer East 

Organisation: Leedswatch 

Total Project Cost: £12,000 

Amount Proposed from Wellbeing Budget: £12,000 

Wards Covered: Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£3,000), Garforth & Swillington (£4,000), Kippax 

& Methley (£2,000) and Temple Newsam (£3,000). 

 

Project Summary:  

The ongoing cost of Public space CCTV cameras as follows; 

 

• Cross Gates cameras 363/364 + 237 Naburn Approach Whinmoor - £3,000  

• Garforth & Swillington Cameras 34, 35, 315, 316 - £4000 

• Kippax & Methley Cameras 36, 37 - £2000 

• Temple Newsam (Halton/Whitkirk) Cameras 356, 357, 358 - £3000 

Community Committee Plan Priorities/ Objectives 
 

• Support activities that make people and places feel safer 

• Enhance the quality of our parks and public spaces 

• improve community safety , prevent crime and reduce fear of crime e.g. visual 

presence 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



32. Project Title: Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider Community 

Organisation: Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours’ Scheme CIO (CDGNS) 

Total Project Cost: £56,095 

Amount Proposed from Wellbeing Budget: £14,887 

Wards Covered: Cross Gates & Whinmoor (£11,203.76), Garforth & Swillington (£658.22), 

Kippax & Methley (2,880.30, and Temple Newsam (144.72). 

 

Project Summary: Funding is requested to support the continuation of this project. This 

project will take place at the Cross Gates & Whinmoor Community Hub, to continue to engage 

with and support the wider community through signposting and referrals; delivering activities; 

and providing support and training. 

Community Committee Plan Priorities/ Objectives 
 

• Best City for Communities; Best City for Children & Young People; Best City for Health 

& Wellbeing. 

 

33. Project Title: Security fencing for outdoor practice nets 

Organisation: Grea
[...]
ntegration 

39. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion, and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation. 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

40. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

41. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

42. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Page 25



Risk Management 

43. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

44. Members are asked to note and make decisions on the following where appropriate: 

a) To Review and Agree the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14) 

b) Note details of the change regarding the administration of Small Grants (paragraph 15) 

c) Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position, Table 1 (paragraphs 19 - 23) 

d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position, Table 2 (paragraphs 24 - 26) 

e) Details of the Capital Budget, Table 3 (paragraph 27) 

f) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget, Table 4 (paragraphs 28 - 29) 

g) Projects for Consideration and Approval (paragraphs 30 - 34) 

h) Details of the Projects Approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 36) 

 

Page 26



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & 

Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Alisha Effendi, Engagement Support Officer 

Tel: 0113 378 2669 

 

Date:   17th September 2024                          For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

 
3. Updates by theme 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4.  Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care: Champion Cllr James Gibson 

 

The latest Director of Public Health Annual Report for Leeds is available for sharing along with an 

accompanying short film, both titled Ageing Well: Our Lives in Leeds.   

To hear the experiences of some of the 900 people surveyed, read the reports and watch the 

film, linked below; 

Full report: Ageing Well: Our Lives in Leeds 

Executive Summary  

Film Our Lives in Leeds  

This year’s report focuses on experiences of ageing well in Leeds and inequalities amongst 

different groups. It combines survey responses from over 900 local people with latest data and 

trends on factors impacting ageing – such as diet, smoking, alcohol intake, mental health, travel, 

housing, employment, and financial wellbeing.  

The recommendations in this report build on our long-standing commitment to being an Age 

Friendly City, identifying further actions t
[...]
es with all relevant policies and legislation. 

 

8.  Council Polices and City Priorities 

 

Projects that the Communities Team are involved in are assessed to ensure that they are in 

line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following documents: 
 

• Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

• Best City Plan 

• Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

• Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

9.  Resources and Value for Money 

 

Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

10.  Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 

There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

 

11.  Risk Management 

 

Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all projects and wellbeing applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusions 
 

12. The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the Community 

Committee.  

 
Recommendations 
 

Page 31



 

 

13. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and comment as 

appropriate. 

 
Background documents1 
 

14. None. 

 
1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years following 

the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or confidential information, 
or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 17 July 2024
	8 Outer East Community Committee Community Safety Report
	9 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report
	10 Outer East Community Committee Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Millar in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, P Grahame, M Harland, 
J Lennox, J Lewis, N Lloyd and 
S McCormack 

 
 
 

15 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor H Hayden. 
 

20 Minutes - 17 July 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 
 

22 Update from West Yorkshire Police  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Inspector Nicholls gave the Committee an update on policing issues in the 
Outer East area.  It was reported that serious acquisitive crime had reduced 
by 20% across the area.  There had been significant reductions in burglaries 
across Temple Newsam and Halton Moor and also a drop in anti-social 
behaviour in Garforth & Swillington.  There had been an increase in nuisance 
vehicles in Temple Newsam  and there was an ongoing working group to 
tackle this. 
 
Local policing priorities remained the same with a focus on serious organised 
crime and targeting persistent offenders. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed: 
 

 Inspector Nicholls and his team were thanked for the work in tackling 
anti-social driving and car meets as highlighted at the previous meeting 
although the problem had now moved to a different area between 
Swillington and Great Preston. 

 Reference was made to a serious incident that had recently occurred 
on Kippax High Street.  The incident was considered to be a one off 
and work was ongoing with local licensed premises to review the need 
for door supervisors. 

 It was proposed that an Anti-Social Behaviour Sub-Group be stablished 
to pick up priorities from each ward in order to inform West Yorkshire 
Police and the Anti-Social Behaviour team. 

 
Inspector Nicholls was thanked for his attendance. 
 

23 Outer East Community Committee Community Safety Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an opportunity for 
members to raise concerns with officers from Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team and Housing, and share ideas on possible solutions to reduce incidents 
of anti-social behaviour in the Outer East area. 
 
Beth Shaw, Housing Manager and Martin Denison Anti-Social Behaviour 
Case Officer were in attendance. 
 
Members were informed that here had been a reduction in the number of 
cases that Housing were currently involved with.  There were currently 6 open 
cases mainly relating to noise nuisance.  Other work included preparations for 
bonfire night and work with the local neighbourhood policing team. 
 
The majority of cases dealt with by LASBT involved neighbour disputes and 
problem addresses and families.  With regards to these there were ongoing 
court cases which would involve proceedings to take possession. 
 
There had been other problems in the area with an increase in shoplifting and 
anti-social behavior at the Co-op store in Swarcliffe.  There had also been 
some disturbance at the Britannia Hotel following the riots. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Further discussion included the reporting of anti-social behaviour and people 
were encouraged to keep a log of any incidents and to keep reporting them. 
 
Beth and Martin were thanked for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

24 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2024/25. 
 
Stuart Byrne,  Localities Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Members were informed of funds available in the Wellbeing, Youth 
Activities Fund, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  A 
ward by ward breakdown of funds was given. 

 Members were asked to consider the following funding applications: 
o Blands Recreation Ground - £5,000 was requested.  Members 

were supportive of this application and requested that Capital 
funding was used. 

o Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer East - £3,000 for Cross 
Gates & Whinmoor; £4,000 for Garforth & Swillington, £2,000 for 
Kippax & Methley and £3,000 for Temple Newsam requested.  
Members were supportive of these applications and advised that 
CIL monies could be used. 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community – Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme 
- £14,887 had been requested.  It was proposed to fund £5,000 
from Cross Gates and Whinmoor. 

o Security fencing for outdoor practice nets – This had previously 
been agreed via delegated decision. 

o Youth Service Autumn/Winter Programme - £2752.50 was 
requested – Members were supportive of this application. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a. That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
b. That details of the Youth Activity Fund budget be noted. 
c. That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
d. That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
e. That the following projects be approved: 

o Blands Recreation Ground £5,000 (Capital) 
o Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer East: 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £3,000 (CIL) 
Garforth & Swillington -£4,000 (Wellbeing) 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Kippax & Methley - £2,000 (Wellbeing) 
Temple Newsam - £3,000 (CIL) 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community - £5,000 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor (Wellbeing) 

o Youth Service Autumn/Winter Programme - £2752.50 
(Wellbeing) 

f. That details of projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
 

25 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Stuart Byrne, Localities Programme Manager presented the report.  Members 
attention was brought to the Health & Wellbeing and Housing updates 
detailed in the report. 
 
Members discussed Sub-Group activity particularly surrounding youth activity 
and funding for youth projects.  It was agreed to invite the Youth Service to 
the next meeting of the Children’s Sub-Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 10 December 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 


